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Year-End Report, October –December 2023
Fourth quarter October–December 2023
• NetsalestotaledSEK0.8million(17.4).

• Operatingloss(EBIT)wasSEK-38.8million(-29.1).

• TheGroup’sresultafterfinancialitemswasSEK-37.5
million(-28.9).

• EarningspershareattributabletotheParentCompany’s
shareholdersbeforeandafterdilutiontotaledSEK-0.18
(-0.38).

• Debt/equityratiowas79percent(81)onthebalance
sheetdate.

• CashflowsfromoperatingactivitiesamountedtoSEK
-20.8million(-34.0).

• Onthebalancesheetdate,theGroup’scashandcash
equivalentstotaledSEK99.9million(164.7). 

Events during and after the period
• October4,2023|CellImpactreceivedSEK22.0million
orderfromPlugPowerfordeliveryduringfirsthalf-
year2024

• October4,2023|CellImpactpublishedoperational
update,announcedpreliminarysalesfiguresforthe
thirdquarter2023andintentiontoconveneanEGMto

createflexibilityinupcomingcapitalraising

• October23,2023|TheBoardofDirectorsinCell
Impactannouncedthatitwouldresolveonarights
issueofuptoapproximatelySEK152millionand
announcedpreliminaryEBITforQ32023

• November3,2023|CellImpactQ32023:Lowdemand
butcontinuedhighinterest

• November8,2023|TheBoardofDirectorsinCell
Impactresolvedonthepreviouslyannouncedrights
issueofuptoapproximatelySEK152million

• November15,2023|CellImpactpublishedprospectus
relatingtotherightsissue

• December6,2023|CellImpactannouncedfinalout-
comeinthecompany’spartlyguaranteedrightsissue

• December13,2023|CellImpactannouncedthatStefan
AxelliewouldleavehisroleasCFOforCellImpactAB

• December18,2023|Firstdayoftradinginwarrantsof
series2023/2024TO2

• December20,2023|CellImpactannouncedthatPär
TeikewouldleavehisroleasCEOofCellImpactABand
DanielVallinwouldtakeoverasactingCEO

• January17,2024|CellImpactannouncedthatMalin
LundbergwasappointedCFOofCellImpactAB

Period Full year
SEK thousand Oct–Dec 2023 Oct–Dec 2022 Jan–Dec 2023 Jan–Dec 2022

Netsales 838 17,426 47,261 76,811

Operatingprofit/loss -38,758 -29,121 -119,490 -103,465

Profit/lossbeforetax -37,528 -28,897 -121,364 -104,144

Profit/lossaftertax,attributabletotheParentCompany’sshareholders -37,523 -28,932 -121,402 -104,215

Cashflowsfromoperatingactivities –20795 -34,046 –100972 -105,931

Earningspersharebeforeandafterdilution(SEK) -0.18 -0.38 -1.11 -1.38

SEK thousand 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Cashandcashequivalentsattheendoftheperiod 99,893 164,670

Debtequityratioatendofperiod(%)1) 79 81

Equity/share 0.51 0.56

1)Debt/equityratio.Equityasapercentageoftotalassets.

Numbersin()indicatethecorrespondingperiodfromtheprevious
year.
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ThisEnglishtranslationoftheoriginaldocumentisforconveniencepurposesonly.

IntheeventofanydiscrepancybetweentheSwedishversionandtheEnglishtranslation,
theSwedishversionshalltakeprecedence.
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Expected weak quarter but financing secured
CEO’s comments 

Aswereportedseveraltimesduringthefall,thefourthquarter
wasveryweak,bothintermsofrevenueandresults.Wecontin-
uedtofacechallengesintheformofdelayedordersanda
reduceddemandforflowplates.Asaresult,turnoverwentdown
duringthequarter,amountingto0.8SEKmillion(17.4),a
decreaseof95percentcomparedwiththecorrespondingquar-
terin2022.TurnoverfortheentireyearamountedtoSEK47.3
million(76.8),adecreaseof38percent.Thelowturnover
affectedtheresultsforthequarterandthefullyear,butthe
impairmentneedidentifiedinthefinalphaseofthesecond
ongoingrationalizationandcostreductionprogramalsoplayed
arole.TheoperatinglossforthequarterwasSEK-38.8million
(-29.1)andthelossfortheyeartotaledSEK-119.5million(-103.5).
Thecompany’ssaleswillgraduallyincreaseinthecoming

quarters,notleastthankstothe22millionSEKorderCellImpact
receivedfromthecompany’slargestcustomer,aswe
announcedinearlyOctober2023.OurinvoicinginJanuary2024
wastwiceashighasfortheentirefourthquarter.

Rationalizing, streamlining and capitalization
Inadditiontothecostreductionprogramweannouncedin
August,anothercostreviewwascarriedoutduringthefourth
quarter2023.Theseprograms,oncefullyimplementedinthe

spring2024,willleadtoareductionofCellImpact’sworkforceto
about50people,morethanhalvingthepreviousheadcount.We
willcontinuetocloselymonitorthecompany’scosts.Further-
more,StefanAxellieandPärTeikedecidedtoleavethecompany.
MalinLundbergwasappointedasnewCFO,andIwasappointed
interimCEO.Webothhavemanyyears’experienceworkingfor
CellImpact.
Duringthequarter,wesuccessfullycarriedoutarightsissue,

raisingapproximatelySEK129millionbeforeissueexpenses.In
accordancewithwhatwaspublishedintheprospectus,we
expectthatthiscapitalinjectionwillallowustofinanceopera-
tionsinto2025.
Followingtherightsissueanddespitethecostreductionpro-

gram,wewereabletosecureinternalcoreknowledgeinall
essentialareas,whichiscrucialfordeliveringonexistingproj-
ectsandensuringourlong-termdevelopment.

Continued interest from existing and prospective 
customers
WecontinuetoseeinterestinCellImpact’sproductsandtech-
nologyfromexistingcustomersaswellaspastandnewpros-
pects.Thisincludesavarietyofactivities,allofwhicharepre-
requisitesforlargerordersinthefuture.Theseactivitiesinvolve

Thefourthquarterturnedouttobeveryweakaspreviouslyannounced,butCellImpact’ssaleswillgraduallyincreasein
thecomingquarters,albeitfromalowlevel.Duringthequarter,financingforthecompany'songoingdevelopmentwas
secured,thecostreductionprogramannouncedinJuly2023wasconcludedandanadditionalcostreductionprogram
wasinitiated.OurfullfocusisnowdirectedtowarddevelopingbothcustomerprojectsandtakingfurtherstepsinPhase
II,ourproductivityandprofitabilityprogram.
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bothinitialdesignsupportwheretogetherwiththecustomerwe
helpoptimizetheirsketchesforlarge-scale,high-qualitypro-
ductionaswellasdevelopingtesttoolsandprototypestoevalu-
atecustomers’designsandfinishedproducts.Inseveralcases,
wehavealsoconductedprototypemanufacturingofflowplates
usingfull-scaletools.
Simultaneously,workiscontinuingtodevelopCellImpact’s

businesswithinelectrolysis.Theproductionofhydrogen
throughelectrolysisisgrowingquicklyandaroundtheworld,
largesumsarebeinginvestedtodevelopandproduceelectro-
lyzers.Duringthefourthquarter,CellImpactwasinvolvedin
severalcustomerprojectsaimedatdevelopingflowplatesfor
electrolyzers.Weaimtoconvertsomeoftheseprojectsinto
largerbusinessdealsin2024.

Continued work within Phase ll program
CellImpacthaspreviouslydemonstratedthatCellImpactForm-
ing™isacost-effectiveandscalableprocessthatenables
high-volume,high-qualityformingofflowplates.Duringthe
fourthquarter,wewerealsoabletoverifycrucialimprovements
totwoofthestepsinthemanufacturingprocessforflowplates
inourPhaseIIproject:anewpunchingtechniqueandafaster,
morestableweldingmethod.InJanuary2024,weinstalledthe

firstofthreenewfullyautomatedlasercuttingmachineswith
highercapacitythanourpreviousequipment,providingamore
stableandflexibleprocessforprototypesandmedium-sized
volumes.

High confidence and commitment
Wecontinuetoexperiencesignificantinterestinourproducts
andconfidenceinCellImpactasaparticipantinthegreentran-
sition.Thisissomethingwe’venoticednotonlyfromcustomers
andsuppliers,butalsofromthemanyinvestorswhohavechosen
tobepartofourjourney.Withouttheirtrust,nothingwouldwork.
Thesameapplies,notleast,toCellImpact’semployeeswho

arefullyfocusedonandcommittedtoourcontinueddevelop-
ment.Thankstoallofouremployees,boththosewhoremain
andthosewhohadtoleaveusbutwhomadevaluablecontribu-
tionstoourbusiness,wehavestrongmomentum.Aspecial
thanksgoestoourformerleadersPärTeikeandStefanAxellie
aswellfortheirvaluablecontributionsovermanyyears.
Wehaveapositivespiritandoutlookalongwithloyalcustom-

ersandinterestingprospects.CellImpactoffersuniqueand
cost-efficientformingtechnologythatresultsinhighquality
andgoodscalability,whichwillleadtoexcellentearningoppor-
tunitiesforourcustomers.AsnewinterimCEO,Iwantto
expressmygratitudeforthetrustplacedinme.Itiswiththe
greatestconfidencethatIapproachthisimportantmission:To
makeCellImpactaleaderincost-effectiveandhigh-quality
manufacturingofflowplatesforfuelcellandelectrolyzermanu-
facturers.

Daniel Vallin, Interim CEO
Karlskoga,February2024

“The production of hydrogen 
through electrolysis is growing 
quickly and around the world, 
large sums are being invested 
to develop and produce elec-
trolyzers.” 

Financial reporting Signatures & assurance

Continued
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This is Cell Impact

Aroundtheworld,amajorshiftfromfossilfuelstorenewable
energysourcesistakingplace,andCellImpactispartofthis
development.Fuelcellsproduceelectricityandheatthroughan
electrochemicalreactionwherehydrogenandoxygenarecom-
bined.Thetechnologyisenvironmentally-friendlyandtheonly
byproductiscleanwater.Withthehelpofelectrolyzers,elec-
tricityfromrenewablesourcescanbeusedtosplitwaterand
thusproducegreenhydrogengas.

Cell Impact Forming™

CellImpacthasdevelopedauniquehigh-precisionmethodfor
formingtheverythinmetallicplates–flowplates–thatareused
infuelcellsandsomeelectrolyzers.Themethodreliesona
hydraulicimpactunitthatveryquickly,andwithincredible
accuracy,formsametallicsubstancebetweentwoprecision
tools.Thehighenergylevelsmakeitpossibletoutilizespecial
physicalpropertiesinthemetaltoformtheexactpatterns
requiredforhighefficiencyinamodernflowplate.

CellImpactdevelopsandmanufacturescustomizedmetalflowplatesforfuelcellsandelectrolyzers.
Ourproprietaryformingtechnology,CellImpactForming™,makesitpossibletoproducelargevolumes
offlowplatesinacost-efficientway,whichisoftenaprerequisiteforenvironmentallyfriendlyhydro-
gentechnologyinmanyapplications.

Advantages
CellImpactFormingoffersmanyadvantagesoverconventional
formingtechnology,orwhatisknownasprogressiveforming.
Themethod’slowenergyconsumptionandtheabsenceoflubri-
cants,andthusalsotheabsenceofwater-intensivecleaning,
areclearimprovementscomparedtoprogressiveforming.The
technologyalsoreducestoolcostsbyupto50percentand
requiresminimalmaintenance,makingCellImpactForminga
veryenvironmentally-friendlymanufacturingmethod.Inaddi-
tiontoofferingmanytechnicaladvantages,CellImpactForming
canalsosubstantiallyreducecostperproducedplateand
squaremeter.Itistherationalprocesswithinitiallowinvest-
mentandinstallationcosts,combinedwithsubsequentlow
operatingexpenses,thatenablescustomerstogainthiscrucial
competitiveadvantage.

Offering
CellImpact’sofferingincludeshighlyspecializeddesignservices
forflowplatesandtools,prototypeseriesandproductionof
largervolumes. 
Wemanufacturebothsingleandstacked,orbipolar,flowplates.

Market
CellImpact’smarketcomprisesmainlyvehicleandfuelcellman-
ufacturersthatofferhydrogen-poweredfuelcellsasanenergy
sourceinelectricvehiclessuchaslifts,cars,buses,trucks,
shipsandaircraft.Anotherpotentialmarketsegmentisfuel
cellsforreservepowerused,forexample,inmobilenetworks,
hospitalsanddatacenters.Flowplatesforelectrolyzersrepre-
sentagrowingmarketsegmentintheglobaltransitionto
renewableenergy.
CellImpactaddressesaglobalmarketwithcustomerspri-

marilyinNorthAmericaandEurope,aswellasinAsiawhere
Japanisthemainmarket.IntheEUandtheUS,thereisalso
increasedinterestinhydrogenfuel,particularlyfollowingthe
largehydrogeninvestmentsintheEUwithintheframeworkof
theEuropeanGreenDealandintheUSthroughtheInflation
ReductionAct.

High-volume production 
ofcustomizedflowplates
forfuelcellsandelectro-
lyzers

Company
80employees.

Locations
HeadofficeandfactoryinKarlskoga,
Sweden.SubsidiaryinJapan(CellImpact
JapanInc.)andlocalpresenceinGermany
andChina.

CellImpactForming™
Uniqueproductiontechnologyprotected
byglobalpatents.

Offering
Developmentandproductionofcostand
energy-efficientflowplatesforfuelcells
andelectrolyzers.
-DFM(DesignforManufacturing)services
–Prototypeseries
– High-volume production

Businessmodel
–Projectrevenues
–Salesofflowplates
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Financial overview 
Period October –December 2023

Revenue
TheGroup’snetsalesduringthequarteramountedtoSEK0.8
million(17.4),whichisareductionof95percent.Salesduringthe
quarterconsistedmainlyofinvoicedservices,whiletoolingand
developmentprojectsaccountedforasmallershareofsales.

Operating profit/loss (EBIT)
TheGroup’soperatinglosswasSEK-38.8million(-29.1).The
higherfigureisprimarilyduetotheeffectsoflowrevenues,
impairmentsofinventoryandfixedassets,aswellascostsfor
furloughedpersonnel.However,thecostreductionprogramthat
thecompanyimplementedduringtheyearledtogenerallylower
operatingcoststhefulleffectofwhichwillbeseenin2024.
PersonnelexpensesduringthequartertotaledSEK-9.1million

(-21.3)andotherexternalexpensesamountedtoSEK-119.5mil-
lion(-103.5).Amortization,depreciationandimpairmentoftan-
gibleandintangiblefixedassetsamountedtoSEK-9.4millionof
whichimpairmentofmachineryaccountedforSEK-3.4million.

Net finance income
NetfinanceincometotaledSEK1.2million(0.2).

Loss for the period
ThelossfortheperiodattributabletotheParentCompany’s
shareholdersamountedtoSEK-37.5million(-28.9)duringthe
quarter.

Financial position and liquidity
TheGroup’stotalassetsasatDecember31,2023amountedto
SEK381.9million(401.5).EquityattributabletotheParentCom-
pany’sshareholderswasSEK303.4million(324.3)duringthe
quarter.
Sincethethirdquarter2023,equityhasincreasedfromSEK

240.4milliontoSEK303.4million.Theincreaseisprimarily

relatedtotherightsissuecarriedoutbeforetheendoftheyear.
Thecompany’sdebt/equityratio1)asatDecember31,2023was
79percent(81).
CashandcashequivalentsasatDecember31,2023amounted

toSEK99.9million(164.7).Thedecreaseincashandcashequiv-
alentsismainlyattributabletoproduction-relatedinvestments
aswellasoperatingdeficits,althoughthiswasoffsetbycontri-
butionsfromtherightsissuecarriedoutbeforetheendofthe
year.Duringthequarter,thecompanyrepaidSEK2.1millionof
non-currentliabilities,whichasatDecember31,2023totaled
SEK14.8million(excludingleaseliabilities).

Cash flows and investments
Cashflowsfromoperatingactivitiesbeforethechangeinwork-
ingcapitalamountedtoSEK-28.1million(-24.3)duringthequar-
ter,mainlyimpactedbythenegativeresultduringtheperiod.
Amongotherthings,cashflowsfromcurrentoperationswere
impactedbyanincreaseininventoryofSEK1.7million,which
contributedcashflowfromcurrentoperationsofSEK-20.8mil-
lion(-34.0).Cashflowsfrominvestmentactivitiesamountedto
SEK-11.7million(-10.1),whereinvestmentactivitiesfocusedon
improvingCellImpact’sproductionprocessandadaptationsto
thenewfacilityinKarlskogawerecarriedout.Thecashflow
fromfinancingactivitiesamountedto97.3SEKmillion(-2.8).The
maincontributionwastherightsissuecarriedoutbeforethe
endoftheyear.Cashflowswerealsoimpactedbyrepaymentsof
thecompany’sdebts.Duringtheperiod,cashflowstotaledSEK
64.8million(-46.9).

Q4-22 Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23

Revenue SEK MILLION

17.0 17.4 20.0 17.2 0.8

Net sales, SEK million

1)Debt/equityratio.Equityasapercentageoftotalassets.
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Other information
Employees
Thetotalnumberofemployeesattheendofthequarterwas80
(113).Duringtheyear,thecompanyinitiatedtwocostreduction
programsthatamongotherthingsincludedpersonnelreductions.

Parent Company
AstheoperationsoftheParentCompanyessentiallycorrespond
tothoseoftheGroup,commentsfortheGroupasawholealso
applytotheParentCompany.

Seasonal variations
TheoperationsofCellImpactarenotimpactedbyanyseasonal
variations.

Dividend
Sofar,CellImpacthasnotpaidanydividends.Therearealsono
guaranteesthatadividendwillbeproposedorresolveduponin
anygivenyear.TheBoardofDirectorsofCellImpactdoesnot
intendtoproposeadividendinthenearfuture.Theintentionis
toreinvestanyprofitinthecompany’soperationsanduseitfor
continuedexpansion.

Transactions between related parties
CellImpactdidnotpurchaseanyservicesfromorcarryoutany
transactionswithrelatedpartiesduringtheperiod.

Risks and uncertainties
Risksanduncertaintiesrelatedtothecompanywerereportedin
theinvestorprospectusthatwaspreparedinconnectionwith
therightsissuein2023andwhichisavailableontheInvestor
Relationspagesatcellimpact.com

Estimates and judgments
ThepreparationofCellImpact’sconsolidatedaccountsrequired
anumberofestimatesandjudgmentsthatmayaffectthevalue
ofassets,liabilitiesandprovisionsreportedatthetimethe
accountswereclosed.Inaddition,therecognizedvalueof
expensesduringthereportingperiodsmayalsobeaffected.
Estimatesandjudgmentsareevaluatedcontinuallyandare
basedonhistoricexperienceandotherfactors,includingexpec-
tationsoffutureeventsthatareconsideredtobereasonable
undercurrentconditions.

Financing
ByvirtueoftheauthorizationgrantedbytheExtraordinary
GeneralMeetingheldonNovember3,2023,onNovember8,
2023,CellImpact’sBoardofDirectorsresolvedonapreviously
announcedrightsissueofunitscorrespondingtonewshares
andwarrantsofuptoapproximatelySEK152million.Therights
issuewascovereduptoapproximately85percentthrougha
combinationofsubscriptionundertakingsandguaranteecom-
mitments.
Thefinaloutcomeoftherightsissuewascomprisedofnot

morethan75,826,928units,ofwhich50,681,027unitscorre-
spondingtoapproximately67percentoftheofferedunitswere
subscribedforwithunitrights.Additionally,applicationstosub-

scribefor2,415,237unitswithoutunitrights,correspondingto
approximately3percentoftheofferedunits,werereceived.Con-
sequently,therightsissuewassubscribedtoapproximately70
percentoftheofferedunitswithandwithoutexerciseofunit
rights.Guaranteecommitmentsof11,356,624units,corresponding
toapproximately15percentoftheofferedunits,willbeutilized.
Throughtherightsissue,thenumberofsharesinCellImpact

increasedby515,623,104,from75,826,928to591,450,032,andthe
sharecapitalwentupbyaboutSEK59,686,546.78,fromapproxi-
matelySEK8,777,433.46toaroundSEK68,463,980.24.
Uponfullexerciseofthewarrantsofseries2023/2024(TO2)

coveredbytherightsissue,thenumberofsharesmayincrease
byuptoanadditional128,905,776shares,from591,450,032to
720,355,808,andthesharecapitalmayincreasebyuptoanaddi-
tionalapproximatelySEK14,921,636.70,fromapproximatelySEK
68,463,980.24toaboutSEK83,385,616.93,providedthatallwar-
rantsareexercised.
Togetherwithexistingcashandafterrepayingthebridgeloan,

thenetproceedsfromtherightsissueareexpectedtobesuffi-
cienttofinancethecompany’sbusinessplanuntilthebeginning
of2025.

Environmental impact
Thecompany’soperationsarenotsubjecttoanenvironmental
permit(categoriesAorB).AccordingtotheSwedishEnvironmen-
talCode(SFS1998:808andtheOrdinanceconcerningEnviron-
mentallyHazardousActivitiesandtheProtectionofPublicHealth,
1998:899),thecompany’soperationsareclassifiedincategoryC,
whichmeansthattheoperationsaresubjecttonotification.Con-
sequently,theoperationshavebeennotifiedtotheEnvironment
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andPublicHealthDepartmentinKarlskogaasacompanythat
conductsoperationsascategoryC.Thecompanycomplieswith
allstatutesandregulationsgoverningtoenvironmentalimpact.

War in Ukraine
CellImpacthasnotyetseenanydirectimpactonitsoperations
fromthewarinUkraine.However,itisnotunlikelythatraw
materialsandenergypricesaswellastheavailabilityofcompo-
nentsmaybeaffected,dependingonhowtheconflictcontinues
todevelop.

Events during and after the period
• October4,2023|CellImpactreceivedSEK22.0millionorder
fromPlugPowerfordeliveryduringfirsthalf-year2024

• October4,2023|CellImpactpublishedoperationalupdate,
announcedpreliminarysalesfiguresforthethirdquarter2023
andintentiontoconveneanEGMtocreateflexibilityin
upcomingcapitalraising

• October23,2023|TheBoardofDirectorsinCellImpact
announcedthatitwouldresolveonarightsissueofupto
approximatelySEK152millionandannouncedpreliminaryEBIT
forQ32023

• November3,2023|CellImpactQ32023:Lowdemandbut
 continued high interest

• November8,2023|TheBoardofDirectorsinCellImpact
resolvedonthepreviouslyannouncedrightsissueofupto
approximatelySEK152million

• November15,2023|CellImpactpublishedprospectusrelating
to the rights issue

• December6,2023|CellImpactannouncedfinaloutcomeinthe
company’spartlyguaranteedrightsissue

• December13,2023|CellImpactannouncedthatStefanAxellie
wouldleavehisroleasCFOforCellImpactAB

• December18,2023|Firstdayoftradinginwarrantsofseries
2023/2024TO2

• December20,2023|CellImpactannouncedthatPärTeike
wouldleavehisroleasCEOofCellImpactABandDanielVallin
wouldtakeoverasactingCEO

• January17,2024|CellImpactannouncedthatMalinLundberg
wasappointedCFOofCellImpactAB

FINANCIAL CALENDAR 
Year-EndReport2023 February16,2024
AnnualReport2023 March22,2024
AnnualGeneralMeeting2024 April25,2024
InterimReportforQ1 May14,2024
InterimReportforQ2 23August,2024
InterimReportforQ3 November6,2024

Auditor’s review
Thisyear-endreporthasnotbeenthesubjectofanyreviewby
thecompany’sauditors.

Other information, con’t

Financial reporting Signatures & assuranceOther information
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The share
Duringthefirstquarterof2022,allClassAsharesinCellImpact
wereconvertedintoClassBsharesattherequestoftheClassA
shareholders.Sincethen,CellImpacthasonlyClassBshares
andallsharesinthecompanyconferthesamevotingrights.The
numberofregisteredB-sharesasatDecember31,2023
amountedto591,450,032,
witheachshareconferringtherightto1/10vote.Thecompany’s
registeredsharecapitalamountedtoSEK68,463,980.Each
sharehasaquotavalueofapproximatelySEK0.12.

Largest shareholders in Cell Impact AB (publ)
The10largestshareholdersasatDecember31,2023areout-
linedbelow.

Name B shares Holdings, %

AvanzaPension 41,502,794 7.02

Östersjöstiftelsen 34,661,763 5.86

NordnetPensionsförsäkring 33,074,032 5.59

FormueNordA/S 19,901,424 3.36

ExelityAB 11,500,816 1.94

MovesticLivförsäkringAB 10,808,200 1.83

LennartLarsson 9,660,000 1.63

ArianIsmail 6,450,000 1.09

OliverAleksov 5,000,000 0.85

PhilipRasmusson 4,827,888 0.82

Other: 414,063,115 70.01

Total 591,450,032 100.00

Certified Adviser
FNCASwedenABhasbeenappointedCertifiedAdviserforCell
Impact.

Analysts following Cell Impact
Analysguiden–CatarinaIhre–catarina.ihre@aktiespararna.se

Share & shareholders

Share & shareholders
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Summary consolidated statement of income

Amounts in SEK thousand Note
2023 

Oct–Dec
2022 

Oct–Dec
2023  

Jan–Dec
2022  

Jan–Dec

Netsales 838 17,426 47,261 76,811

Changeinfinishedgoodsinventoryandworkinprogress 129 11,233 913 14,715

Ownworkcapitalized –  607 –  607

Otheroperatingincome 115 533 401 900

Total 2 1,081  29,799 48,575  93,033 

Rawmaterialsandconsumables -1,783 -19,117 -22,721 -54,587

Otherexternalexpenses -7,841 -12,539 -39,695 -43,128

Payrollexpenses -19,136 -21,344 -80,348 -80,870

Amortization,depreciationandimpairmentoftangibleand
intangiblefixedassets -9,436 -4,676 -23,657 -16,384

Otheroperatingexpenses -1,643 -1,244 -1,643 -1,529

Operating profit/loss -38,758  -29,121 -119,490  -103,465 

Netfinanceincome 1,230 224 -1,874 -679

Profit/loss before tax -37,528  -28,897 -121,364  -104,144 

Taxes 5 -35 -38 -70

Loss attributable to the Parent Company’s shareholders -37,523 -28,932 -121,402  -104,215 

Earnings per weighted number of shares, before and after dilution

Amounts in SEK thousand
2023 

Oct–Dec
2022 

Oct–Dec
2023  

Jan–Dec
2022  

Jan–Dec

Averagenumberofordinarysharesoutstanding 209,954,136 75,768,164 109,634,334 75,726,264

Totalnumberofsharesattheendoftheperiod 591,450,032 75,826,928 591,450,032 75,826,928

Earningsperweightednumberofshares,beforeandafterdilution,
SEK -0.18 -0.38 -1.11 -1.38

Summary consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Amounts in SEK thousand
2023 

Oct–Dec
2022 

Oct–Dec
2023  

Jan–Dec
2022  

Jan–Dec

Lossfortheperiod -37,523 -28,932 -121,402 -104,215

Other comprehensive income

Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss

Translationdifferencesfortheperiodinthetranslationofforeign
operations -8 29 -57 14

Other comprehensive income for the period after tax -8 29 -57 14

Total comprehensive income for the period -37,531 -28,903 -121,460 -104,201

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to Parent 
Company’s shareholders -37,531 -28,903 -121,460 -104,201
 

Financial reporting
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Summary consolidated balance sheet
Amounts in SEK thousand 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangibleassets 9,991 9,456

Property,plantandequipment 181,976 143,375

Right-of-useassets 17,227 10,831

Financialassets 15 15

Total non-current assets 209,209 163,677

Current assets

Inventories 63,888 46,781

Tradereceivables 571 16,421

Othercurrentreceivables 8,372 9,963

Cashandcashequivalents 99,893 164,670

Total current assets 172,725 237,835

Total assets 381,934 401,512

Amounts in SEK thousand 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Equity and liabilities

Sharecapital 68,464 8,777

Unregisteredsharecapital – 0

Othercontributedcapital 730,715 693,034

Retainedearningsincludingprofit/lossfortheperiod -495,809 -377,466

Equity attributable to the Parent Company’s shareholders 303,369 324,346

Non-current liabilities

Leaseliabilities 15,625 9,502

Liabilitiestocreditinstitutions 14,751 23,839

Total non-current liabilities 30,376 33,341

Current liabilities

Liabilitiestocreditinstitutions 8,214 8,214

Tradepayables 9,288 13,334

Othercurrentliabilities 1,977 3,692

Leaseliabilities 4,158 3,145

Accruedexpensesanddeferredincome 24,550 15,439

Total current liabilities 48,188 43,825

Total equity and liabilities 381,934 401,512
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Summary consolidated statement of cash flows

Amounts in SEK thousand
2023 

Oct–Dec
2022 

Oct–Dec
2023  

Jan–Dec
2022  

Jan–Dec

Current operations 

Operatingprofit/loss -38,758 -29,121 -119,490 -103,465

Adjustmentsfornon-cashitems 9,415 4,676 23,636 16,438

Netfinanceincome 1,230 224 -1,874 -1,179

Taxespaid 7 -35 -38 -191

Cash flows from operating activities  
before changes in working capital -28,106 -24,256 -97,765 -88,398

Increase(–)/decrease(+)ininventories -1,723 -16,229 –24,762 -24,617

Increase(–)/decrease(+)inoperatingreceivables 5,962 7,310 17,086 50,819

Increase(+)/decrease(–)inoperatingliabilities 3,071 -871 4,471 -43,735

Cash flows from operating activities -20,795 -34,046 –100,972 -105,931

Investing activities

Acquisitionofproperty,plantandequipment -8,682 -9,354 -55,508 -62,441

Acquisitionofintangibleassets -2,993 -722 -2,993 -5,953

Acquisitionoffinancialassets – – – -4

Cash flows from investing activities -11,674 -10,076 –51,781 -68,398

Amounts in SEK thousand
2023 

Oct–Dec
2022 

Oct–Dec
2023  

Jan–Dec
2022  

Jan–Dec

Financing activities

Newissueofshares 128,906 – 128,906 328,851

Expensesfornewissue -28,423 0 -28,423 -45,835

Premiumsreceivedandexercisingofwarrants – – – 2,906

Borrowings – – – 30,000

Repaymentofleaseliabilities -1,148 -758 -4,179 -2,862

Repaymentofdebt -2,054 -2,054 -8,214 -2,589

Cash flows from financing activities 97,281 -2,811 88,090 310,470

Cash flows for the period 64,811 -46,933 -64,663 136,142

Cashandcashequivalentsatthebeginningoftheperiod 35,086 211,555 164,670 28,561

Exchangeratedifference,cashandcashequivalents -4 47 -113 -33

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 99,893 164,670 99,893 164,670
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Summary consolidated statement of changes in equity

Amounts in SEK thousand
2023 Oct –

Dec
2022 Oct –

Dec
2023  

Jan–Dec
2022  

Jan–Dec

Equity at the beginning of the year 240,417 353,250 324,346 142,625

Total comprehensive income for the year

Lossfortheperiod -37,523 -28,932 -121,402 -104,217

Other comprehensive income -8 29 -57 14

Comprehensive income for the period -37,531 -28,903 -121,460 -104,201

Transactions with owners

Contributions from and value transfers to owners 

Newissueofshares 128,906 – 128,906 328,851

Expensesfornewissue -28,423 – -28,423 -45,835

Exercisingofwarrants – – – 2,370

Received option premiums – – – 536

Total transactions with owners 100,483 – 100,483 285,922

Closing balance, equity attributable to the Parent Company’s share-
holders 303,369 324,346 303,369 324,346
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Summary Parent Company income statement

Amounts in SEK thousand Note
2023 Oct –

Dec
2022 Oct –

Dec
2023  

Jan–Dec
2022  

Jan–Dec

Netsales 829 17,404 46,857 76,754

Changesininventoryandworkinprogress 128 11,243 913 14,715

Ownworkcapitalized –  607 –  607

Otheroperatingincome 177 683 629 900

Total 2 1,135  29,936 48,399  92,975 

Rawmaterialsandconsumables -1,787 -19,939 -22,419 -57,675

Otherexternalexpenses -9,821 -13,108 -47,069 -45,775

Payrollexpenses -18,681 -20,886 -78,511 -78,991

Amortization,depreciationandimpairment -8,256 -3,752 -19,363 -12,766

Otheroperatingexpenses -1,675 -1,532 -1,675 -1,586

Operating profit/loss -39,086 -29,280  -120,637 -103,819 

Netfinanceincome 1,798 371 342 98

Loss after financial items -37,288 -28,910 -120,296 -103,721 

Profit/loss before tax -37,288 -28,910 -120,296  -103,721 

Taxes –   –  –  –  

Loss for the period -37,288 -28,910 -120,296 -103,721 

Summary consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Amounts in SEK thousand
2023 Oct –

Dec
2022 Oct –

Dec
2023  

Jan–Dec
2022  

Jan–Dec

Lossfortheperiod -37,288 -28,910 -120,296 -103,721

Other comprehensive income – – –  –   

Other comprehensive income for the period after tax  –      –  –     –   

Comprehensive income attributable to the Parent Company’s share-
holders -37,288 -28,910 -120,296 -103,721 
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Summary Parent Company balance sheet
Amounts in SEK thousand 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Assets

Subscribedsharecapitalnotpaid –   – 

Non-current assets

Intangibleassets 9,991 9,456

Property,plantandequipment 181,976 143,374

Financialassets 462 462

Total non-current assets  192,430  153,293 

Current assets

Inventories 55,770 46,781

Tradereceivables 546 16,377

Othercurrentreceivables 18,030 12,426

Cashandbankbalances 98,043 161,122

Total current assets  172,388  236,707 

Total assets  364,818  390,000 

Amounts in SEK thousand 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Equity and liabilities

Restricted equity

Sharecapital 68,464 8,777

Unregisteredsharecapital –    – 

Developmentexpenditurereserve 9,170 8,368

Non-restricted equity

Sharepremiumreserve1) 712,996 672,199

Retainedearnings -367,866 -263,344

Lossfortheperiod -120,296 -103,721

Total equity  302,468  322,281 

Non-current liabilities

Liabilitiestocreditinstitutions 15,625 23,839

Othernon-currentliabilities 2,575 2,537

Total non-current liabilities  18,200  26,376 

Current liabilities

Liabilitiestocreditinstitutions 8,214 8,214

Tradepayables 9,311 13,334

Othercurrentliabilities 1,885 4,020

Accruedexpensesanddeferredincome 24,740 15,775

Total current liabilities  44,150  41,343 

Total equity and liabilities  364,818  390,000 

1)ThechangeinthesharepremiumfundcomparedwithDecember31,2022isattributabletotherightsissue.
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Note 1 – Accounting policies
TheinterimreportfortheGrouphasbeenpreparedinaccordancewiththeSwedishAnnualAccountsActandIAS34.TheParent
CompanyappliestheAnnualAccountsActandRFR2.Theaccountingprinciplesappliedcorrespondtothefinancialyearthat
endedonDecember31,2022withtheexceptionofneworrevisedstandardsappliedfromJanuary1,2023.NonewIFRSorIFRIC
interpretationswithapplicationasof2023orlaterareexpectedtohaveamaterialimpactontheGroup.Theelectricitysubsidy
meetsthedefinitionofapublicsubsidy.Accordingto
IFRSandRFR2,governmentsubsidiesmustbereportedinthebalancesheetandincomestatementwhenthereisreasonablecer-
taintythat(a)thecompanywillsatisfytheconditionsassociatedwiththesubsidyand(b)thesubsidywillbereceived.Theelec-
tricitysubsidyisrecognizedasotheroperatingincome.Sincetheelectricitysubsidyisnotassociatedwithanyfutureperfor-
manceonthepartofthecompany,theentiresubsidywasrecognizedasincomeinthesecondquarterof2023,i.e.thesubsidy
wasnotaccrued.

Note 2 – Distribution of revenue
Total
AsrevenuefromexternalpartiesisreportedtotheBoardofDirectors,itisvaluedinthesamewayasintheconsolidatedstate-
mentofcomprehensiveincome.

Group Parent Company

Amounts in SEK thousand 2023-12-31 2022-12-31 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Revenueincludesthesaleof:

Goods 46,558 76,688 46,154 76,531

Services 703 124 703 223

Total 47,261 76,812 46,857 76,754

Revenuefromchangesininventoryandworkinprogress 913 14,715 913 14,715

Ownworkcapitalized – 607 – 607

Otheroperatingincome 401 900 629 900

Total 1,314 16,221 1,542 16,222

Total 48,575 93,033 48,399 92,975

Note 3 – Segment reporting
AsabasisfordistributingresourcesandassessingtheGroup’sresults,financialinformationreportedtotheexecutivedeci-
sion-makerisnotdividedintodifferentoperatingsegments.Forthisreason,theGroupconstitutesasingleoperatingsegment.
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Karlskoga,February15,2024

Robert Sobocki
ChairmanoftheBoard

Lars Bergström
Boardmember

Thomas Carlström
Boardmember

Mats Franzén
Boardmember

Daniel Vallin
CEO

Signatures & assurance
TheBoardofDirectorsandtheCEOaffirmthatthisyear-endreportprovidesanaccurate
overviewoftheoperations,financialpositionandperformanceoftheGroupandthe 
companyanddescribesthesignificantrisksanduncertaintiesfacedbythecompany.

More information 
FormoreinformationaboutCellImpact,visitwww.cellimpact.com

Contact details 
Daniel Vallin, CEO,+46730686620,daniel.vallin@cellimpact.com
Malin Lundberg, CFO,+46703907959,malin.lundberg@cellimpact.com
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